

In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

No. 185 EDA 2009

MARIE OWENS and FRED OWENS, JR.,
Appellants,

v.

WYETH, f/k/a
AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP; et al.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the Judgment of the
Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania,
Civil Trial Division, August Term 2004, No. 1756

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Linda C. Love
Michael L. Williams
Williams Love O'Leary & Powers, P.C.
9755 S.W. Barnes Road
Suite 450
Portland, OR 97225-6681
(503) 946-5412

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY	4
A. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment In Wyeth's Favor On The Ground That Wyeth's Failure To Warn Fully And Accurately Of The Risks Of Pondimin Was Not A Proximate Cause Of Ms. Owens's Injuries.....	4
1. Wyeth's appellate brief only serves to illustrate even more starkly the error inherent in the trial court's proximate cause ruling.....	4
2. Wyeth's argument that Ms. Owens has failed to prove the inadequacy of Pondimin's VHD warning is waived and without merit.....	13
3. Wyeth's reliance on portions of Ms. Owens's prescribing physician's deposition testimony that appear to favor Wyeth instead of Ms. Owens is improper on summary judgment and should be disregarded.....	18
B. Plaintiffs' claims against Wyeth for negligently marketing Pondimin and negligently failing to withdraw Pondimin from the market are cognizable under Pennsylvania law.....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 233 (3rd Cir. 2009), cert. granted, 2010 WL 757696 (U.S. Mar. 08, 2010) (No. 09–152).....	24
<i>Chanceford Aviation Properties, L.L.P. v. Chanceford Tp. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 592 Pa. 100, 923 A.2d 1099 (2007)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Basemore</i> , 560 Pa. 258, 744 A.2d 717 (2000)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 808 A.2d 215 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002)	12
<i>Coursen v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Dartez v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Demmler v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 671 A.2d 1151 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996)	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>Freeman v. Hoffman La–Roche, Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 827 (Neb. 2000).....	23
<i>Grenier v. Medical Engineering Corp.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 759 (W.D. La. 2000).....	8
<i>Hahn v. Richter</i> , 543 Pa. 558, 673 A.2d 888 (1996).....	19, 23
<i>Hoffman v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 485 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Incollingo v. Ewing</i> , 444 Pa. 263, 282 A.2d 206 (1971)	19
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 2000 WL 1222042 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Norplant Contraceptive Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 81094 (E.D. Tex. 1997).....	8
<i>In re: Rezulin Prods. Liab Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1802960 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9
<i>Leibowitz v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 307 A.2d 449 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973) (en banc)	21
<i>Lineberger v. Wyeth</i> , 894 A.2d 141 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	7

<i>Mazur v. Merck & Co.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 239 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	3
<i>Mills v. United States</i> , 764 F.2d 373 (5th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Simon v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2009 PA Super 263, 2009 WL 5154031 (Pa. Super. Ct. Dec. 31, 2009)	3
<i>Stahl v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 33915848 (E.D. La. 2000).....	8

Court Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	9
Pa. R. Civ. P. 4003.1	14
Pa. R. Civ. P. 4005	14

Other Authorities

Dan B. Dobbs, “The Law of Torts” (2001)	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A comment k.....	3, 19, 20
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prods. Liab. §6(c).....	4, 22, 23
